

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		1 Bryant Electric Co., Inc Archdale, NC		2 Sanders Utility Construction Company, Inc. Charlotte, NC		3 Blythe Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		4 Morgan Corporation Charlotte, NC		5 B.R.S., Inc Richfield, NC	
		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 36-INCH GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.												
A.	0' - 14' DEPTH	136	LF	\$55.00	\$7,480.00	\$70.00	\$9,520.00	\$65.00	\$8,840.00	\$80.30	\$10,920.80	\$94.75	\$12,886.00
B.	14' - 16' DEPTH	3,733	LF	\$59.00	\$220,247.00	\$79.00	\$294,907.00	\$75.00	\$279,975.00	\$85.00	\$317,305.00	\$99.75	\$372,366.75
C.	16' - 18' DEPTH	2,907	LF	\$64.00	\$186,048.00	\$81.00	\$235,467.00	\$100.00	\$290,700.00	\$92.45	\$268,752.15	\$109.75	\$319,043.25
D.	18' - 20' DEPTH	254	LF	\$69.00	\$17,526.00	\$88.00	\$22,352.00	\$130.00	\$33,020.00	\$100.00	\$25,400.00	\$124.75	\$31,686.50
E.	20' - 22' DEPTH	151	LF	\$74.00	\$11,174.00	\$95.00	\$14,345.00	\$135.00	\$20,385.00	\$150.00	\$22,650.00	\$144.75	\$21,857.25
F.	22' AND DEEPER	35	LF	\$80.00	\$2,800.00	\$110.00	\$3,850.00	\$475.00	\$16,625.00	\$250.00	\$8,750.00	\$182.75	\$6,396.25
2	FOR SUBSTITUTING 36-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. (ADD ON TO ITEM 1)	96	LF	\$35.00	\$3,360.00	\$31.00	\$2,976.00	\$86.00	\$8,256.00	\$52.00	\$4,992.00	\$47.00	\$4,512.00
3	FOR BASIC 0'-6" DEPTH, 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	20	EA	\$2,800.00	\$56,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$54,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$64,000.00	\$2,725.00	\$54,500.00
4	FOR EXTRA DEPTH 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	252	VF	\$100.00	\$25,200.00	\$115.00	\$28,980.00	\$100.00	\$25,200.00	\$131.15	\$33,049.80	\$227.00	\$57,204.00
5	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 5-INCH DIAMETER STEEL VENT PIPES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE												
A.	FOR BASIC 0'-8' DEPTH	7	EA	\$900.00	\$6,300.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,250.00	\$8,750.00	\$910.00	\$6,370.00	\$550.00	\$3,850.00
B.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 8 VERTICAL FEET)	44	VF	\$28.00	\$1,232.00	\$25.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.01	\$0.44	\$110.00	\$4,840.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AT STATION 0+00 (SHEET 3 OF PLANS), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. UPPER ROCKY RIVER INTERCEPTOR SECTION B, CONTRACT 2.0 WSACC PROJECT NO. 372-97-736.	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,260.00	\$2,260.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00
7	FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTION TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.												
A.	INTO MANHOLE (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)												
a.	AT THE INVERT	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$335.00	\$335.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
b.	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" DIAMETER ONLY)	1	EA	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$175.00	\$175.00
c.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	10	VF	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$4.00	\$40.00
B.	INTO 36" SEWER MAIN (REGARDLESS OF DEPTH)	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,370.00	\$1,370.00	\$190.00	\$190.00
C.	INTO TEES (PVC OR VCP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$1,210.00	\$1,210.00	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$190.00	\$190.00
D.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$1,210.00	\$1,210.00	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$190.00	\$190.00
E.	4" OR 6" CLEAN OUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$215.00	\$215.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
F.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	2	EA	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$15.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$60.00	\$15.00	\$30.00
8	FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.												
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE) - OPEN CUT												\$0.00
a.	0-15' DEPTH	15	LF	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$15.00	\$225.00	\$21.00	\$315.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$17.00	\$255.00
9	FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	39	TN	\$18.00	\$702.00	\$20.00	\$780.00	\$50.00	\$1,950.00	\$25.00	\$975.00	\$16.00	\$624.00
10	FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN PLACE.												
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	6,743	LF	\$6.00	\$40,458.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.01	\$67.43	\$7.00	\$47,201.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	548	LF	\$9.00	\$4,932.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.01	\$5.48	\$9.00	\$4,932.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	3,200	CY	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING GUARANTEED (DRY-BORE) STEEL ENCASEMENT WITH CARRIER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.												
A.	54-INCH DIAMETER CASING (T=0.500") AND 36" D.I.P. CARRIER PIPE	30	LF	\$1,100.00	\$33,000.00	\$1,175.00	\$35,250.00	\$1,300.00	\$39,000.00	\$650.00	\$19,500.00	\$1,136.00	\$34,080.00
B.	FOR 3' PROTECTIVE SAFETY/BARRIER FENCING	140	LF	\$2.00	\$280.00	\$7.00	\$980.00	\$1.60	\$224.00	\$1.55	\$217.00	\$0.50	\$70.00
13	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED.												

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	1 Bryant Electric Co., Inc Archdale, NC		2 Sanders Utility Construction Company, Inc. Charlotte, NC		3 Blythe Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		4 Morgan Corporation Charlotte, NC		5 B.R.S., Inc Richfield, NC	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	752 LF	\$3.00	\$2,256.00	\$2.00	\$1,504.00	\$2.10	\$1,579.20	\$2.10	\$1,579.20	\$1.75	\$1,316.00
B.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP PER E.C. DETAIL 6.60											
a.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 200 - 300 CF)	2 EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
b.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 700 - 1,000 CF)	3 EA	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
c.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 2,500 - 3,000 CF)	2 EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
d.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 4,500 CF)	1 EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
C.	TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCH PER E.C. DETAIL 6.20	6,388 LF	\$1.50	\$9,582.00	\$0.10	\$638.80	\$0.80	\$5,110.40	\$0.95	\$6,068.60	\$0.25	\$1,597.00
D.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4 EA	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
14	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING, ONE 30-INCH DIAMETER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED.	4 EA	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,650.00	\$18,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	200 SY	\$38.00	\$7,600.00	\$33.00	\$6,600.00	\$36.00	\$7,200.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING BIOENGINEERING SLOPE PROTECTION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	350 SY	\$3.00	\$1,050.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$11.00	\$3,850.00	\$10.50	\$3,675.00	\$1.00	\$350.00
17	FOR FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.											
A.	STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END WITH TRAIL MIX	28,610 SY	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$1.00	\$28,610.00	\$0.36	\$10,299.60	\$0.55	\$15,735.50
B.	STATION 68+00 TO STATION 75+00 WITH STANDARD EXCLUDING GOLF	2,700 SY	\$0.55	\$1,485.00	\$0.40	\$1,080.00	\$1.00	\$2,700.00	\$0.36	\$972.00	\$0.45	\$1,215.00
C.	RESEED WITH MODIFIED MIX STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.35	\$10,013.50	\$0.36	\$10,299.60	\$0.05	\$1,430.50
D.	RESEED PER CMU MANUAL STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.35	\$10,013.50	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.35	\$10,013.50	\$0.36	\$10,299.60	\$0.05	\$1,430.50
18	FOR CLEARING, GRUBBING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	7,216 LF	\$3.00	\$21,648.00	\$1.00	\$7,216.00	\$3.00	\$21,648.00	\$2.80	\$20,204.80	\$3.00	\$21,648.00
19	FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.	2 EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
20	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES, AS SPECIFIED.	100 LF	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
21	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.								\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
A.	36" PIPE	7,216 LF	\$0.50	\$3,608.00	\$1.00	\$7,216.00	\$0.40	\$2,886.40	\$2.40	\$17,318.40	\$0.50	\$3,608.00
B.	6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	20 EA	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00	\$175.00	\$3,500.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
22	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ELECTRIC FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.	440 LF	\$1.25	\$550.00	\$10.00	\$4,400.00	\$2.10	\$924.00	\$5.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.25	\$550.00
23	FOR 6" DIAMETER REPLACEMENT MANHOLE, WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (SHEET	1 LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,568.00	\$12,568.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$12,775.00	\$12,775.00
24	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CONCRETE ANTI-SEEP COLLARS AS	1 EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$455.00	\$455.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
25	FOR STREAM CROSSINGS AS SPECIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, COMPLETE.											
A.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 0+00 TO STATION 1+96.41	1 LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$59,500.00	\$59,500.00	\$44,410.00	\$44,410.00
B.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 54+64.36 TO STATION 56+33.54	1 LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$48,410.00	\$48,410.00
C.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 76+36.37 TO STATION 77+85.45	1 LS	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$58,410.00	\$58,410.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-25)			\$977,509.50		\$1,068,316.80		\$1,257,823.35		\$1,274,301.55		\$1,279,466.50
26	FOR MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE	1 LS	\$19,550.19	\$19,550.19	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-26)			\$997,059.69		\$1,089,316.80		\$1,282,823.35		\$1,289,301.55		\$1,294,466.50
27	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)			\$49,852.98		\$54,465.84		\$64,141.17		\$64,465.08		\$64,723.33
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-27)			\$1,046,912.67		\$1,143,782.64		\$1,346,964.52		\$1,353,766.63		\$1,359,189.83

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	6 State Utility Contractors, Inc. Charlotte, NC		7 Thalle Construction Co., Inc. Richfield, NC		8 Central Builders Monroe, NC		9 Beers Skanska Winston-Salem, NC		10 Haren Construction Co., Inc. Etowah, TN	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 36-INCH GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.											
A.	0' - 14' DEPTH	136 LF	\$94.00	\$12,784.00	\$65.00	\$8,840.00	\$110.00	\$14,960.00	\$90.00	\$12,240.00	\$110.00	\$14,960.00
B.	14' - 16' DEPTH	3,733 LF	\$98.00	\$365,834.00	\$78.00	\$291,174.00	\$110.00	\$410,630.00	\$95.00	\$354,635.00	\$130.00	\$485,290.00
C.	16' - 18' DEPTH	2,907 LF	\$104.00	\$302,328.00	\$80.00	\$232,560.00	\$110.00	\$319,770.00	\$100.00	\$290,700.00	\$135.00	\$392,445.00
D.	18' - 20' DEPTH	254 LF	\$120.00	\$30,480.00	\$85.00	\$21,590.00	\$130.00	\$33,020.00	\$110.00	\$27,940.00	\$175.00	\$44,450.00
E.	20' - 22' DEPTH	151 LF	\$150.00	\$22,650.00	\$95.00	\$14,345.00	\$140.00	\$21,140.00	\$115.00	\$17,365.00	\$190.00	\$28,690.00
F.	22' AND DEEPER	35 LF	\$190.00	\$6,650.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$160.00	\$5,600.00	\$125.00	\$4,375.00	\$225.00	\$7,875.00
2	FOR SUBSTITUTING 36-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. (ADD ON TO ITEM 1)	96 LF	\$45.00	\$4,320.00	\$60.00	\$5,760.00	\$80.00	\$7,680.00	\$40.00	\$3,840.00	\$40.00	\$3,840.00
3	FOR BASIC 0'-6" DEPTH, 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	20 EA	\$3,400.00	\$68,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$2,915.00	\$58,300.00
4	FOR EXTRA DEPTH 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	252 VF	\$210.00	\$52,920.00	\$150.00	\$37,800.00	\$250.00	\$63,000.00	\$250.00	\$63,000.00	\$105.00	\$26,460.00
5	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 5-INCH DIAMETER STEEL VENT PIPES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											\$0.00
A.	FOR BASIC 0'-8' DEPTH	7 EA	\$950.00	\$6,650.00	\$1,350.00	\$9,450.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$825.00	\$5,775.00
B.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 8 VERTICAL FEET)	44 VF	\$125.00	\$5,500.00	\$170.00	\$7,480.00	\$80.00	\$3,520.00	\$65.00	\$2,860.00	\$45.00	\$1,980.00
6	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AT STATION 0+00 (SHEET 3 OF PLANS), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. UPPER ROCKY RIVER INTERCEPTOR SECTION B, CONTRACT 2.0 WSACC PROJECT NO. 372-97-736.	1 LS	\$6,650.00	\$6,650.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00
7	FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTION TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.											\$0.00
A.	INTO MANHOLE (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)											\$0.00
a.	AT THE INVERT	1 EA	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$280.00	\$280.00
b.	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" DIAMETER ONLY)	1 EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
c.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	10 VF	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$36.00	\$360.00
B.	INTO 36" SEWER MAIN (REGARDLESS OF DEPTH)	1 EA	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
C.	INTO TEES (PVC OR VCP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1 EA	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
D.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1 EA	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$4,150.00	\$4,150.00
E.	4" OR 6" CLEAN OUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	1 EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$335.00	\$335.00
F.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	2 EA	\$15.00	\$30.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$75.00	\$150.00
8	FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.											
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE) - OPEN CUT											
a.	0-15' DEPTH	15 LF	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$85.00	\$1,275.00	\$40.00	\$600.00	\$56.00	\$840.00	\$20.00	\$300.00
9	FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	39 TN	\$20.00	\$780.00	\$30.00	\$1,170.00	\$20.00	\$780.00	\$40.00	\$1,560.00	\$30.00	\$1,170.00
10	FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN PLACE.											
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	6,743 LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.01	\$67.43	\$12.00	\$80,916.00	\$1.75	\$11,800.25
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	548 LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.01	\$5.48	\$20.00	\$10,960.00	\$3.65	\$2,000.20
11	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	3,200 CY	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$40.00	\$128,000.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING GUARANTEED (DRY-BORE) STEEL ENCASEMENT WITH CARRIER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.											
A.	54-INCH DIAMETER CASING (T=0.500") AND 36" D.I.P. CARRIER PIPE	30 LF	\$1,450.00	\$43,500.00	\$950.00	\$28,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$75,000.00
B.	FOR 3' PROTECTIVE SAFETY/BARRIER FENCING	140 LF	\$3.00	\$420.00	\$3.00	\$420.00	\$15.00	\$2,100.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$3.75	\$525.00
13	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED.											
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	752 LF	\$3.00	\$2,256.00	\$2.00	\$1,504.00	\$3.00	\$2,256.00	\$3.00	\$2,256.00	\$2.25	\$1,692.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	6 State Utility Contractors, Inc. Charlotte, NC		7 Thalle Construction Co., Inc. Richfield, NC		8 Central Builders Monroe, NC		9 Beers Skanska Winston-Salem, NC		10 Haren Construction Co., Inc. Etowah, TN	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
B.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP PER E.C. DETAIL 6.60											
a.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 200 - 300 CF)	2 EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
b.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 700 - 1,000 CF)	3 EA	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$825.00	\$2,475.00
c.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 2,500 - 3,000 CF)	2 EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
d.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 4,500 CF)	1 EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
C.	TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCH PER E.C. DETAIL 6.20	6,388 LF	\$0.50	\$3,194.00	\$4.00	\$25,552.00	\$1.00	\$6,388.00	\$1.00	\$6,388.00	\$0.50	\$3,194.00
D.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4 EA	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00
14	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING, ONE 30-INCH DIAMETER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED.	4 EA	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$26,800.00	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	200 SY	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING BIOENGINEERING SLOPE PROTECTION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	350 SY	\$20.00	\$7,000.00	\$12.00	\$4,200.00	\$20.00	\$7,000.00	\$12.00	\$4,200.00	\$8.50	\$2,975.00
17	FOR FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.											
A.	STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END WITH TRAIL MIX	28,610 SY	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.10	\$2,861.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00
B.	STATION 68+00 TO STATION 75+00 WITH STANDARD EXCLUDING GOLF	2,700 SY	\$0.40	\$1,080.00	\$0.40	\$1,080.00	\$0.10	\$270.00	\$0.40	\$1,080.00	\$1.50	\$4,050.00
C.	RESEED WITH MODIFIED MIX STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.10	\$2,861.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00
D.	RESEED PER CMU MANUAL STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.25	\$7,152.50	\$0.10	\$2,861.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00
18	FOR CLEARING, GRUBBING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	7,216 LF	\$4.50	\$32,472.00	\$3.00	\$21,648.00	\$0.01	\$72.16	\$0.50	\$3,608.00	\$3.00	\$21,648.00
19	FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.	2 EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
20	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES, AS SPECIFIED.	100 LF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00
21	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.											
A.	36" PIPE	7,216 LF	\$0.50	\$3,608.00	\$1.00	\$7,216.00	\$0.10	\$721.60	\$1.00	\$7,216.00	\$1.50	\$10,824.00
B.	6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	20 EA	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00
22	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ELECTRIC FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.	440 LF	\$3.00	\$1,320.00	\$10.00	\$4,400.00	\$10.00	\$4,400.00	\$4.00	\$1,760.00	\$2.00	\$880.00
23	FOR 6" DIAMETER REPLACEMENT MANHOLE, WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (SHEET	1 LS	\$23,500.00	\$23,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$14,775.00	\$14,775.00
24	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CONCRETE ANTI-SEEP COLLARS AS	1 EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
25	FOR STREAM CROSSINGS AS SPECIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, COMPLETE.											
A.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 0+00 TO STATION 1+96.41	1 LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$68,750.00	\$68,750.00
B.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 54+64.36 TO STATION 56+33.54	1 LS	\$46,500.00	\$46,500.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00
C.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 76+36.37 TO STATION 77+85.45	1 LS	\$44,500.00	\$44,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-25)			\$1,342,458.00		\$1,409,354.50		\$1,485,463.71		\$1,500,021.00		\$1,622,830.45
26	FOR MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE	1 LS	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$29,709.27	\$29,709.27	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-26)			\$1,369,458.00		\$1,437,354.50		\$1,515,172.98		\$1,525,021.00		\$1,649,830.45
27	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)			\$68,472.90		\$71,867.73		\$75,758.65		\$76,251.05		\$82,491.52
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-27)			\$1,437,930.90		\$1,509,222.23		\$1,590,931.63		\$1,601,272.05		\$1,732,321.97

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	11 Dellinger, Inc. Monroe, NC		12 B C & D Associates, Inc. Cullowhee, NC		13 Buckeye Construction Canton, NC	
			TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
1	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 36-INCH GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.							
A.	0' - 14' DEPTH	136 LF	\$120.00	\$16,320.00	\$140.00	\$19,040.00	\$166.00	\$22,576.00
B.	14' - 16' DEPTH	3,733 LF	\$140.00	\$522,620.00	\$145.00	\$541,285.00	\$176.50	\$658,874.50
C.	16' - 18' DEPTH	2,907 LF	\$170.00	\$494,190.00	\$150.00	\$436,050.00	\$190.00	\$552,330.00
D.	18' - 20' DEPTH	254 LF	\$190.00	\$48,260.00	\$155.00	\$39,370.00	\$194.00	\$49,276.00
E.	20' - 22' DEPTH	151 LF	\$210.00	\$31,710.00	\$160.00	\$24,160.00	\$221.00	\$33,371.00
F.	22' AND DEEPER	35 LF	\$230.00	\$8,050.00	\$165.00	\$5,775.00	\$287.00	\$10,045.00
2	FOR SUBSTITUTING 36-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. (ADD ON TO ITEM 1)	96 LF	\$86.00	\$8,256.00	\$50.00	\$4,800.00	\$46.00	\$4,416.00
3	FOR BASIC 0'-6' DEPTH, 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	20 EA	\$6,200.00	\$124,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$3,177.00	\$63,540.00
4	FOR EXTRA DEPTH 6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	252 VF	\$120.00	\$30,240.00	\$400.00	\$100,800.00	\$175.00	\$44,100.00
5	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 5-INCH DIAMETER STEEL VENT PIPES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE			\$0.00				
A.	FOR BASIC 0'-8' DEPTH	7 EA	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,110.00	\$7,770.00
B.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 8 VERTICAL FEET)	44 VF	\$60.00	\$2,640.00	\$200.00	\$8,800.00	\$77.20	\$3,396.80
6	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AT STATION 0+00 (SHEET 3 OF PLANS), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE. UPPER ROCKY RIVER INTERCEPTOR SECTION B, CONTRACT 2.0 WSACC PROJECT NO. 372-97-736.	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,685.00	\$5,685.00
7	FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTION TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.							
A.	INTO MANHOLE (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)							
a.	AT THE INVERT	1 EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$170.00	\$170.00
b.	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" DIAMETER ONLY)	1 EA	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$225.00	\$225.00
c.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	10 VF	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$54.00	\$540.00
B.	INTO 36" SEWER MAIN (REGARDLESS OF DEPTH)	1 EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$445.00	\$445.00
C.	INTO TEES (PVC OR VCP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1 EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$445.00	\$445.00
D.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	1 EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$490.00	\$490.00
E.	4" OR 6" CLEAN OUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	1 EA	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$235.00	\$235.00
F.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	2 EA	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$33.90	\$67.80
8	FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.							
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE) - OPEN CUT			\$0.00				
a.	0-15' DEPTH	15 LF	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$20.00	\$300.00
9	FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	39 TN	\$20.00	\$780.00	\$20.00	\$780.00	\$23.70	\$924.30
10	FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN PLACE.							
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	6,743 LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$47,201.00	\$0.10	\$674.30
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	548 LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$2,740.00	\$0.10	\$54.80
11	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	3,200 CY	\$40.00	\$128,000.00	\$50.00	\$160,000.00	\$60.00	\$192,000.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING GUARANTEED (DRY-BORE) STEEL ENCASEMENT WITH CARRIER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.							
A.	54-INCH DIAMETER CASING (T=0.500") AND 36" D.I.P. CARRIER PIPE	30 LF	\$800.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,520.00	\$45,600.00
B.	FOR 3' PROTECTIVE SAFETY/BARRIER FENCING	140 LF	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$2.30	\$322.00
13	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED.							

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	11 Dellinger, Inc. Monroe, NC		12 B C & D Associates, Inc. Cullowhee, NC		13 Buckeye Construction Canton, NC	
				TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	752 LF	\$3.00	\$2,256.00	\$5.00	\$3,760.00	\$2.50	\$1,880.00
B.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP PER E.C. DETAIL 6.60			\$0.00				
a.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 200 - 300 CF)	2 EA	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$225.00	\$450.00
b.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 700 - 1,000 CF)	3 EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$260.00	\$780.00
c.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 2,500 - 3,000 CF)	2 EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
d.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME = 4,500 CF)	1 EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$340.00	\$340.00
C.	TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCH PER E.C. DETAIL 6.20	6,388 LF	\$0.50	\$3,194.00	\$2.00	\$12,776.00	\$1.05	\$6,707.40
D.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4 EA	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$955.00	\$3,820.00
14	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING, ONE 30-INCH DIAMETER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED.	4 EA	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,700.00	\$18,800.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	200 SY	\$55.00	\$11,000.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.90	\$5,180.00
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING BIOENGINEERING SLOPE PROTECTION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	350 SY	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	\$26.50	\$9,275.00
17	FOR FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.			\$0.00				
A.	STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END WITH TRAIL MIX	28,610 SY	\$0.25	\$7,152.50	\$1.00	\$28,610.00	\$0.40	\$11,444.00
B.	STATION 68+00 TO STATION 75+00 WITH STANDARD EXCLUDING GOLF	2,700 SY	\$0.35	\$945.00	\$0.50	\$1,350.00	\$0.90	\$2,430.00
C.	RESEED WITH MODIFIED MIX STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.10	\$2,861.00	\$1.00	\$28,610.00	\$0.72	\$20,599.20
D.	RESEED PER CMU MANUAL STATION 0+00 TO STATION 68+00 AND STATION 75+00 TO END AS NEEDED	28,610 SY	\$0.10	\$2,861.00	\$0.50	\$14,305.00	\$0.45	\$12,874.50
18	FOR CLEARING, GRUBBING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	7,216 LF	\$2.50	\$18,040.00	\$7.00	\$50,512.00	\$3.55	\$25,616.80
19	FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.	2 EA	\$120.00	\$240.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$63.45	\$126.90
20	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES, AS SPECIFIED.	100 LF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$1.60	\$160.00
21	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.							
A.	36" PIPE	7,216 LF	\$0.80	\$5,772.80	\$2.00	\$14,432.00	\$1.00	\$7,216.00
B.	6-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	20 EA	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$280.00	\$5,600.00
22	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ELECTRIC FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.	440 LF	\$3.00	\$1,320.00	\$10.00	\$4,400.00	\$6.00	\$2,640.00
23	FOR 6" DIAMETER REPLACEMENT MANHOLE, WITH 30" BOLTED DOWN FRAME & LOCKING COVER AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (SHEET	1 LS	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00
24	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CONCRETE ANTI-SEEP COLLARS AS	1 EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$575.00	\$575.00
25	FOR STREAM CROSSINGS AS SPECIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, COMPLETE.							
A.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 0+00 TO STATION 1+96.41	1 LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$66,640.00	\$66,640.00
B.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 54+64.36 TO STATION 56+33.54	1 LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$61,765.00	\$61,765.00
C.	STREAM CROSSING, STATION 76+36.37 TO STATION 77+85.45	1 LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$58,520.00	\$58,520.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-25)			\$1,690,678.30		\$1,981,206.00	\$100,105.00	\$2,025,263.30
26	FOR MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE	1 LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$100,105.00	\$100,105.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-26)			\$1,720,678.30		\$2,020,206.00		\$2,125,368.30
27	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)			\$86,033.92		\$101,010.30		\$106,268.42
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-27)			\$1,806,712.22		\$2,121,216.30		\$2,231,636.72